## TOWN OF GIBRALTAR TRAVEL TRAILER ORDINANCE ORDINANCE 1979-06

The Town Board of the Town of Gibraltar does hereby ordain:

SECTION I. No trailer of any kind, camper, mobile home or variation thereof or travel trailer may be parked on any public street, roadway, thoroughfare, alley, highway or other public place within the unincorporated limits of Fish Creek for a period of time greater than one hour between the hours of 1:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. without a permit from the Town Board of the Town of Gibraltar.

SECTION II. Requests for permits for a period of time longer than one hour shall be made in writing to the Town of Gibraltar. Any permit granted by the Town of Gibraltar shall be certified by the Town Clerk.

SECTION III. A violation of this ordinance shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.00 for each violation.

SECTION IV. Each day of violation of this ordinance shall constitute a separate and distinct offense and a separate violation of this ordinance.

SECTION V. Whenever any Town Constable of the Town of Gibraltar or any sheriff of the County of Door becomes aware of a violation of this ordinance or any provision of this ordinance, he may remove said camper, trailer, mobile home or any temporary structure or require the owner thereof to remove it to a place where it is not prohibited. Expenses incurred by any sheriff or Town constable in removing said item shall be borne by the operator or owner of the items and shall be in addition to the maximum fine specified in the penalty section above.

SECTION VI. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION VII. This ordinance shall take effect and be enforced from and after its passage and publication.

Adopted this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November 1979.

Published this \_\_\_\_ day of November, 1979.

TOWN OF GIBRALTAR

Charles Pelletier, Chairman

Thomas Kelly, Clerk